Year 2020 onwards: Timeframe was specified by Thailand Federation of Accounting Professions (TFAC); TFRS 9 (Financial Instruments) and
TFRS 16 (Leases) became effective in 2020; TFRS 4 (Insurance Contracts) will be changed to TFRS 17 and will be effective in 2025
 Expected impacts on Thai banks: For TFRS 9, expected credit loss is a significant issue due to economic uncertainty from COVID-19 outbreak and

Thai systemic risk. For TFRS 17, it will be more transparent and easier to compare financial performance from insurance business
 Expected impacts on KBank: For TFRS 9, Bank’s expected credit loss is still based on prudence basis following both TFRS 9 and BOT guidelines.

Impacts resulting from TFRS 17 still under investigation

 Pillar2: BOT revised Pillar2 regulation to enhance risk management and capital adequacy assessment as well as emphasize ESG risk management. The revision
become effective from 1 Jan 2022 onwards

 BCBS finalized new requirements on risk weighted asset (RWA) calculations including credit risk, operational risk, and CVA risk. The main objectives
of the revision are to reduce variability in RWA across banks and jurisdictions and to balance simplicity and risk sensitivity of capital requirements

125

Transitional Arrangement for Capital Requirement

All dates are as of 1 January 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Conservation Buffer* 0.625% 1.25% 1.875% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

D-SIBs Buffer - - - 0.5% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

CET1: Min. Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio
(after conservation buffer and D-SIBs buffer)

5.125%
(4.5%+0.625%)

5.75%
(4.5%+1.25%)

6.375%
(4.5%+1.875%)

7.5%
(4.5%+2.5%+0.5%)

8.0%
(4.5%+2.5%+1%)

8.0%
(4.5%+2.5%+1%)

8.0%
(4.5%+2.5%+1%)

8.0%
(4.5%+2.5%+1%)

8.0%
(4.5%+2.5%+1%)

Tier 1: Min. Tier 1 Ratio
(after conservation buffer and D-SIBs buffer)

6.625%
(6.0%+0.625%)

7.25%
(6.0%+1.25%)

7.875%
(6.0%+1.875%)

9.0%
(6.0%+2.5%+0.5%)

9.5%
(6.0%+2.5%+1%)

9.5%
(6.0%+2.5%+1%)

9.5%
(6.0%+2.5%+1%)

9.5%
(6.0%+2.5%+1%)

9.5%
(6.0%+2.5%+1%)

CAR: Min. Total Capital Ratio
(after conservation buffer and D-SIBs buffer)

9.125%
(8.5%+0.625%)

9.75%
(8.5%+1.25%)

10.375%
(8.5%+1.875%)

11.5%
(8.5%+2.5%+0.5%)

12.0%
(8.5%+2.5%+1%)

12.0%
(8.5%+2.5%+1%)

12.0%
(8.5%+2.5%+1%)

12.0%
(8.5%+2.5%+1%)

12.0%
(8.5%+2.5%+1%)

Countercyclical Buffer
(Subject to the BOT consideration)*

- - - - - - - 0.0-2.5% 0.0-2.5%

Basel III: BOT Minimum Capital Requirement

Note:
* Conservation Buffer is to ensure adequate capital to absorb losses during periods of financial and economic stress.
 D-SIBs (Domestic Systemically Important Banks) Buffer is to limit negative impact associated with the distress or failure of banks on domestic financial system and economy.
* In periods of excess aggregate credit growth, BOT may require banks to set a Countercyclical Buffer up to 2.5% to achieve the broader macro-prudential goal of protecting the banking sector.

 KBank’s Average Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) are 166%, 174% and 158% as of June 2022, December 2021 and June 2021, respectively; more details can be found on Basel III - Pillar 3